

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 17, 2014

No. 14-5018

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JACQUELINE HALBIG, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia (No. 1:13-cv-00623-PLF)

**BRIEF ON REHEARING *EN BANC* OF THE GALEN INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

C. BOYDEN GRAY

ADAM J. WHITE

ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON

Counsel of Record

BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES

1627 I Street NW, Suite 950

Washington, DC 20006

202-955-0620

gustafson@boydengrayassociates.com

October 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The IRS Regulation Is Not Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference, Because It Would Decide a “Major Question” Not Committed to Agency Discretion.....	11
II. The Statute Should Not Be Construed To Displace States’ Authority Over Substantive Insurance Regulation—a Traditional State Function—Absent a Clear Statement from Congress.....	14
A. Substantive Regulation of Health Insurance Is Traditionally a Function of the States.	18
B. Statutes Should Be Interpreted Narrowly to Avoid Federal Incursions into Traditional State Functions, Like Health Insurance Regulation.....	19
C. The IRS Rule’s Interpretation Results in the More Invasive Federal Incursion into Health Insurance Regulation.	21
D. The Statute Lacks a Clear Statement of Congressional Intent to Grant Credits and Impose Penalties In the Absence of a State Health Insurance Exchange.	24

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Council on Educ. v. FCC</i> , 451 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Am. Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	7, 12
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	20
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. New York State Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 330 U.S. 767 (1947).....	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	15
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983) ...	7, 11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7, 10, 11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	20
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	16
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	12
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	8, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>FTC v. Travelers Health Ass’n</i> , 362 U.S. 293 (1960)	18
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	12
* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.	
* <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	8, 15, 18, 19, 20

<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 3, 4, 9, 21, 24
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) ...	12, 13, 14
* <i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	9, 14, 15, 16, 20, 22, 23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	22
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	15, 20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	8, 23
<i>Util. Air Reg. Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	10
* <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12, 13
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1958).....	18
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58, 65 (1989).....	20

PUBLIC LAWS AND U.S. CODE

26 U.S.C. § 36B	8, 16
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)	24, 25
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A)	2, 3, 7, 9
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)	3
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)(A)	2
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)(B)(ii)	3
42 U.S.C. § 18022	19
* 42 U.S.C. § 18031.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3)(D)(i)(II).....	13

* 42 U.S.C. § 18041.....	2, 3
Fed. R. App. P. 35	12
McCarran-Ferguson Act of 1945, 59 Stat. 33, <i>codified at</i> 15 U.S.C. § 1011	18

REGULATORY MATERIALS

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2(a)(1)	5
45 C.F.R. § 155.20	5
Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit, 77 Fed. Reg. 30377, 30378 (May 23, 2012)	21

MISCELLANEOUS

* Jonathan H. Adler & Michael F. Cannon, <i>Taxation Without Representation: The Illegal IRS Rule to Expand Tax Credits Under the PPACA</i> , 23 Health Matrix 119 (2013).....	6, 15, 16, 17, 19
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986).....	11
The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison).....	14
The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, State Exchange Profiles: Maine (updated Apr. 2, 2013)	4
<i>Internal Revenue Service Interprets ACA to Provide Tax Credits for Individuals Purchasing Insurance on Federally Facilitated Exchanges—Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 (May 23, 2012) (to be codified at 26 C.F.R. Pt. 1), 126 Harv. L. Rev. 663 (2012).....	4, 5
Letter from Governor Paul LePage to Katherine Bryant (CCIIO) (April 18, 2012).....	4

Letter from Governor Paul LePage to Secretary Kathleen Sebelius (Nov. 15, 2012)	4
Annie L. Mach & C. Stephen Redhead, Congressional Research Service, Status of Federal Funding for State Implementation of Health Insurance Exchanges 7 (2013)	4
Megan McArdle, <i>Obamacare’s Smoking Gun Fires Again</i> , Bloomberg View (July 25, 2014), http://www.bloombergview.com/articles/ 2014-07-25/obamacare-s-smoking-gun-fires-again	17
Robert Pear, <i>U.S. Officials Brace for Huge Task of Operating Health Exchanges</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 5, 2012, at A17	5
Robert Pear & Peter Baker, <i>Ex-Obama Aide’s Statements in 2012 Clash With Health Care Act Stance</i> , N.Y. Times, July 25, 2014	17
Press Release, Office of the Governor of New Jersey, Governor Chris Christie Prudently Vetoes Health Care Exchange Legislation While Fundamental Issues Still Unresolved by U.S. Supreme Court (May 10, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.nj.us/governor/news/news/ 552012/approved/20120510a.html	4
Press Release, Office of the Governor of Wisconsin, Governor Walker Turns Down ObamaCare Funding (Jan. 18, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.wisgov.state.wi.us/newsroom/press- release/governor-walker-turns-down-obamacare-funding	4
Catherine Rampall, <i>Academic Built Case for Mandate in Health Care Law</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 28, 2012.....	17
